how to do a voice test without audiometer,2 and when 
they should urgently refer patients to the ENT clinic. 
Training is also offered to other groups of PHC workers, 
such as public health nurses and school health teams, 
who are in charge of public awareness and screening. 
Six hundred and seventy-two (672) participants have 
been certified and the PEHC training course has been 
run 23 times between 2017 and 2022.

A training course is only the first step towards 
capacity building in PEHC amongst front line health 
workers and this article reflects on what happens after